
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Jonathon Partridge 

direct line 0300 300 4634 

date 26 September 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Thursday, 10 October 2013 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

 
Cllrs D McVicar (Chairman), A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R B Gammons, Ms A M W Graham, R W Johnstone, K C Matthews, 
T Nicols, B Saunders and P Williams 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
R D Berry, D Bowater, Mrs C F Chapman MBE, D Jones, A Shadbolt and 
M A Smith] 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

4. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 05 September 2013 and 
to note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive for information a verbal update from the 
Executive Members for Sustainable Communities.  
 

*   

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 
100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 to exclude the 
Press and Public from the meeting for item 11 on the 
grounds that the consideration of the item is likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

*   

11 Leisure Facilities Strategy and the Flitwick Leisure 
Centre Feasibility Study 
 
To receive a report on the implementation of the Leisure 
Facilities Strategy, including the findings of the Flitwick 
Leisure Centre Feasibility Study.  
 

*  9 - 18 

12 Capital Budget Monitoring - Regeneration and 
Business Support 
 
To receive the quarter 1 capital budget monitoring report 
for Regeneration and Business Support Services.  
 

*  19 - 24 

13 Revenue Budget Monitoring - Regeneration and 
Business Support 
 
To receive the quarter 1 revenue budget monitoring report 
for Regeneration and Business Support Services.  
 

*  25 - 34 

14 Capital Budget Monitoring - Community Services 
 
To receive the quarter 1 capital budget monitoring report 
for Community Services.  
 

*  35 - 40 

15 Revenue Budget Monitoring - Community Services 
 
To receive the quarter 1 revenue budget monitoring report 
for Community Services.  
 

*  41 - 50 

16 Performance Monitoring 
 
To receive the quarter 1 performance monitoring report for 
the Community Services and Regeneration and Business 
Support Services Directorates.  
 

*  51 - 64 



17 Work Programme 2013/14 and Executive Forward Plan 
 
To consider the currently drafted Committee work 
programme for 2013/14 and the Executive Forward Plan.  
 

*  65 - 72 

 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 5 September 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman) 

Cllr A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs R B Gammons 

Ms A M W Graham 
R W Johnstone 
 

Cllrs K C Matthews 
B Saunders 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs T Nicols 
P Williams 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs R D Berry (In place of T Nicols) 
D Jones (In place of P Williams) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs M C Blair Chairman of Audit 
  D Bowater Vice-Chairman of the 

Council 
  A D Brown Deputy Executive 

Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

  Mrs C F Chapman MBE  
  C C Gomm  
  B J Spurr Executive Member for 

Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  R C Stay Executive Member for 
External Affairs and Lead 
Member for Troubled 
Families 

  B  Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  J N Young Executive Member for 
Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs S Cawthra – Enforcement & Appeals Team 
Leader 

 Mr M Coiffait – Community Services Director 
 Mr A Davie – Head of Development Management 

Agenda item 4
Page 5



SCOSC -  05.09.13 
Page 2  

 

 

 Mr J Partridge – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Ms S Wileman – Service Development Manager 

 
SCOSC/13/38 

  
Members' Interests  

There were no interests or political whip declared in relation to any agenda 
item. 

 
SCOSC/13/39 

  
Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

There were no announcements or communications.  
 

SCOSC/13/40 
  

Minutes  

The Committee queried whether the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
had been invited to attend a future meeting as requested at the previous 
meeting (Minute SCOSC/13/36 refers).  The Policy and Scrutiny Manager 
advised that he would check whether the PCC could attend the meeting in 
October and inform Members by email.  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 July 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
SCOSC/13/41 

  
Petitions  

No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
SCOSC/13/42 

  
Questions, Statements or Deputations  

No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
SCOSC/13/43 

  
Call-In  

The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
SCOSC/13/44 

  
Requested Items  

The Corporate Policy and Scrutiny Manager advised the Committee that 
several items had been requested regards the following:-  

• Incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour, which would be considered in 
October 2013. 

• Parking Strategy, which would be considered in December 2013.  

• Street Maintenance, which would be considered in January 2014. 
 

Agenda item 4
Page 6



SCOSC -  05.09.13 
Page 3  

 

 

In addition Cllr Bowater informed the Committee that a previously requested 
item regards facilities in Leighton Buzzard had been dealt with appropriately 
outside of the meeting.  

 
SCOSC/13/45 

  
Executive Member Update  

The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities (Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development) advised the Committee that a Development 
Management meeting had recently approved an application for up to 5,150 
homes North of Houghton Regis.  This development would provide significant 
economic benefits in the local area.  Although there was potential for a judicial 
review of the Council’s decision the Executive Member was confident that a 
challenge would be unsuccessful.  
 
In response to questions it was suggested that the Secretary of State (SoS) 
could take up to three months to make a decision on any judicial review that 
may be received in relation to the application North of Houghton Regis.  
Although there was further work required on the viability of an application for 
Land East of Leighton Buzzard it was envisaged that an application would 
come forward as soon as possible and that it would be considered at a Special 
Development Management meeting.  

 
SCOSC/13/46 

  
Planning Enforcement Plan  

The Enforcement & Appeals Team Leader introduced a report that set out the 
draft Planning Enforcement Plan for Central Bedfordshire.  Further information 
in relation to changes to the document was also circulated to the Committee at 
the meeting.  The document was a revision of the Central Bedfordshire 
Planning Enforcement Policy that was adopted by the Council in 2009 and had 
been updated in line with Government guidance and changes in legislation.  In 
addition the Executive Member Sustainable Communities (Strategic Planning 
and Economic Development) drew attention to the timescales for high priority 
cases; guidance relating to unauthorised gypsy and traveller encampments; 
and whether additional staffing was required at weekends to deliver the plan.  
 
In response to the report and the further clarification provided the Committee 
discussed several issues in detail as follows:-  

• The percentage of enforcement cases that were considered to be ‘high 
priority’.  It was clarified that most cases were ‘medium’ priority, only a 
few cases were ‘high’ priority relating to tree preservation orders, listed 
buildings or gypsy and travell
[...]
ered on its own merit.  

• The flow charts in the draft plan could be improved with several 
amendments.  Officers agreed to pursue these comments with a 
Councillor outside the meeting.  

• Whether cases in the green belt should be considered a priority for 
enforcement action.  It was clarified that this was addressed in the draft 
plan.  

 
RECOMMENDED that the Executive Member be requested to consider the 
comments of the Committee prior to presenting the draft Enforcement 
Plan to the Executive and in particular consider the feasibility of existing 
staff providing an enforcement service over the weekends so that 
immediate action can be taken in relation to high priority cases.  

 
SCOSC/13/47 

  
Work Programme 2013/14 and Executive Forward Plan  

The Corporate Policy and Scrutiny Manager informed the Committee that 
several requested items had been added to the work programme as discussed 
earlier in the meeting.  In addition the Chairman stated that pre-submission 
consultation on the draft Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan had concluded  
 
The Council had taken on board the comments that had been received, which 
suggested that one or more changes should be made to the plan and list of 
sites before they were submitted to the Secretary of State.   
 
The Committee would consider the recommendations to make changes to the 
plan before a decision was made by the Executive and Full Council at their 
meeting on 10 October. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.28 

a.m.) 
 

Agenda item 4
Page 8



Agenda item 11
Page 9 NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda item 11
Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Meeting: Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 10 October 2013 

Subject: Capital Programme Report for the Quarter ended 30th June,  2013 

Report of: Cllr Nigel Young– Executive Member for Regeneration and 
Business Support 

Summary: Forecast capital expenditure and external funding for 2013/14 as at the 
end of June, 2013. 

 

 

Contact Officer: Sue Templeman, Senior Finance Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The capital programme provides the necessary infrastructure to support the Council. 
In particular the  Regeneration and Business Support  Directorate has direct impact on 
the stated Council priorities of: 

• Enhancing your local community, and 

• Better infrastructure. 

Financial: 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Legal: 

All expenditure is in accordance with the Constitution of the Council and Public 
Procurement Regulations. 

Risk Management: 

Outline and detailed business cases ensure that risks are addressed before schemes 
are accepted into the programme. Project Managers oversee delivery risks. 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

Covered in business cases as relevant 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

Covered in business cases as relevant 

Community Safety: 

Covered in business cases as relevant 

 

Sustainability: 

Agenda item 12
Page 19



Resource usage and project outcomes are assessed at business case stage.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee note: 

 (a) Forecast capital expenditure of £8,246k and external funding of 
£5,480k; 

 (b) A full year variance of £890k on expenditure and of £124k on external 
income resulting in a net spend below budget of £766k . 

 

2.0 Introduction  

2.1 

 

The Regeneration and Business support capital programme in 2013/14 is made 
up of 22 schemes which include large groupings of projects that were the result 
of developer funds to deliver planning requirements, associated with new 
developments. 

3.0 Overall position 

The directorate expects to spend £8,246k and receive external income of £5,480k, 
leaving net spend below budge
[...]
of: Cllr Nigel Young– Executive Member for Regeneration and 
Business Support  

Summary: Forecast outturn of £10,096k resulting in over spend of £182k after the 
use of reserves. 

 

 

Contact Officer: Sue Templeman, Senior Finance Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

Sound financial management contributes to the delivery of the Council’s value for 
money, enabling the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. In particular the  
Regeneration and Business Support budget had direct impact on the stated Council 
priorities of: 

• Creating Safer Communities, and 

• Managing Growth effectively. 

Financial: 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Legal: 

All expenditure is in accordance with the Constitution of the Council and Public 
Procurement Regulations 

Risk Management: 

All of services have been risk rated and actions agreed with managers to work within 
budget tolerances. 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

A number of minor staffing changes are being implemented in line with resourcing 
proposals approved in the 2013/14 budgets. 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

None 

Community Safety: 

None 

Agenda item 13
Page 25



Sustainability: 

Regeneration and Business Support is one of  the lead Directorates with regards to 
making Central Bedfordshire a more sustainable place to live and work.   

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee note: 

 (a) The projected net expenditure outturn of £10,096k, 

 (b) The proposed use of specific reserves of £578k, and 

 (c) The projected over spend of £182k after the use of specific reserves. 

 

Introduction 

1 

 

Regeneration and Business Support directorate manages a gross expenditure 
budget of £15.75 million  with an income budget of £6.41 million, leaving a net 
expenditure budget of £9.34 million.  

Executive Summary Revenue 

2 Regeneration and Business Support’s o
[...]
ebtor 22 £25 £0 £0 £0 £25 £0 £0 £0

Debtor 23 £50 £0 -£50 £0 £99 £0 £0 £0

Debtor 24 £14 £0 £0 £14 £0 £0 £0 £0

Debtor 25 £19 £0 £19 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Debtor 26 £26 £0 £0 £26 £0 £0 £0 £0

Debtor 27 £12 £0 £0 £0 £0 £12 £0 £0

Debtor 28 £15 £0 £15 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Debtor 29 £14 £0 £14 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Debtor 30 £13 £0 £1 £0 £0 £13 £0 £0

Debtor 31 £29 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £29 £0

Debtor 32 £14 £0 £0 £0 £0 £14 £0 £0

Debtor 33 £37 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £37

Debtor 34 £19 £0 £2 £1 £15 £0 £0 £0

Debt > £10,000 £1722 £80 £171 £186 £197 £428 £600 £60  

 

 

 

Agenda item 13
Page 34



 

 

Meeting: Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 10 October 2013 

Subject: Capital Programme Report for Community Services for the 

 quarter ended 30th June, 2013  

Report of: Cllr  Brian Spurr– Executive Member for Community Services 

Summary: Forecast capital expenditure and external funding for 2013/14 as at the 
end of June, 2013. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Marcel Coiffait  - Community Services Director 

Contact Officer: Sue Templeman, Senior Finance Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The capital programme provides the necessary infrastructure to support the Council 
priorities In particular the  Community Services has direct impact on the stated Council 
priorities of: 

• Enhancing your local community, and 

• Great Universal Services. 

Financial: 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Legal: 

All expenditure is in accordance with the Constitution of the Council and Public 
Procurement Regulations. 

Risk Management: 

Outline and detailed business cases ensure that risks are addressed before schemes 
are accepted into the programme. Project Managers oversee delivery risks. 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

Covered in business cases as relevant 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

Covered in business cases as relevant 

Community Safety: 

Covered in bus
[...]


Subject: Revenue Report for Community Services for the quarter ended 30th 
June, 2013 

Report of: Cllr  Brian Spurr – Executive Member for Community Services 

Summary: Projected outturn of £36,308k resulting in under spend of £117k after the use 
of reserves. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Marcel Coiffait -  Community Services Director  

Contact Officer: Sue Templeman, Senior Finance Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

Sound financial management contributes to the delivery of the Council’s value for money, 
enabling the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. In particular the  Community 
Services has direct impact on the stated Council priorities of: 

• Enhancing your local community, and 

• Great Universal Services. 

Financial: 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Legal: 

All expenditure is in accordance with the Constitution of the Council and Public 
Procurement Regulations 

Risk Management: 

All of services have been risk rated, and actions agreed with managers to work within 
budget tolerances. 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

A number of minor staffing changes are being implemented in line with resourcing 
proposals approved in the 2013/14 budgets. 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

None 

Agenda item 15
Page 41



Community Safety: 

None 

Sustainability: 

Community Services is one of the lead Directorates with regards to making Central 
Bedfordshire a more sustainable place to live and work.   

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee note: 

 (a) The projected net expenditure outturn of £36,308k; 

 (b) The proposed use of specific reserves of £829k, and 

 (c) The projected under spend of £117k after the use of specific reserves. 

 

Introduction 

1 Community Services directorate manages a gross expenditure budget of £40,679k 
and income budget of £5,083k leaving a net expenditure budget of £35,596k
[...]

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6. This report highlights performance in respect of how the Council and its services 
impact across all communities within Central Bedfordshire, so the specific areas 
of underperformance can be highlighted for further analysis/drilling down as 
necessary. 

Public Health: 

7. Active recreation is included in the indicator set. 

Agenda item 16
Page 51



Community Safety: 

8. The levels of Serious Acquisitive Crime and anti-social behaviour are included in 
the indicator set. 

Sustainability: 

9. Included in the indicator set are abroad range of indicators relating to 
sustainability including those covering employment, access to broadband, 
library usage, active recreation and waste. 

Procurement: 

10. None. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

The Committee is asked to acknowledge the continuing overall strong 
performance in Quarter 1 for the indicators being used to help support monitoring 
of progress against the Medium Term Plan priorities and to recommend officers to 
further investigate and resolve underperforming indicators as appropriate.:- 

 

Background 

11. This report focuses on a set of indicators that support the monitoring of 
progress against the priorities in the Medium Term Plan (MTP).   

12. The Directors’ Summaries for Quarter 1 are set out below. Appendix A 
provides the detailed performance data. This is the first performance report for 
the new Directorates of Community Services and Regeneration and Business 
Support. 

Director’s Summary 

13. The Community Safety Partnership is developing the strategic assessment for 
2013/14 and will be assessing key community safety risks for the area, including 
Serious Acquisitive Crime (SAC).  The assessment will identify the emerging 
priorities for Central Bedfordshire. 

14. The Integrated Offender Management (IOM) accommodation project has been 
commissioned and work is now underway to secure 10 additional 
accommodation units for offenders in Central Bedfordshire.  Bedf
[...]
Timebank service also provides up to 2 hours free 1:1 business advice 
sessions by utilising the local professional services available across the area to 
help support businesses to grow and survive. The Council will also continue the 
programme of high level visits to some of our leading key strategic businesses to 
ensure that we keep in touch with the things that matter to them. 

Agenda item 16
Page 53



23. The Planning Division continues to provide Planning Performance Agreements 
and Pre-Application advice to help ensure positive and timely resolution of 
development schemes.  Residential schemes continue to achieve the CABE 
target for excellent design under the Building for Life criteria. 

24. There has been a drop in the number of affordable housing completions in 
Quarter 1. If that were to continue ‘on trend’ for the remainder of the year, the 
Council would see a lower outturn of affordable homes than the 300 homes 
Medium Term Plan target which has been achieved in previous years. The 
Quarter 1 performance reflects viability constraints on some development 
schemes more recently permitted by the Council, which is restricting the level of 
affordable homes currently being planned into some new schemes. 

25. The Department of Transport has awarded a funding contribution of £5m 
towards the delivery of the Woodside Link road to help ease traffic congestion   
The Woodside Link will connect Houghton Regis and the industrial estates in 
Dunstable to the planned new M1 junction (11a), north of the town.  The scheme 
is one of 62 to receive support from the government’s Local Pinch Point Fund, 
which aims to remove bottlenecks on the local highway network that impede 
growth. 

26. Three building projects supported by the council were winners at the Local 
Authority Building Control (LABC) Building Excellent Awards (Central Region). 
The awards showcase innovative and creative build solutions and judge entries 
on their construction and building control e
[...]
r the Sustainable 
Communities directorate 

Executive: 10 December 2013 

12.  23 January 2014 Q2 Performance Report To receive the Q2 performance for the 
Sustainable Communities directorate 

Executive: 10 December 2013 

13.  27 February 2014 TBC   

A
genda item

 17
P

age 70



NOT PROTECTED      Last Update:  24 September 2013  

Ref Indicative Overview & 
Scrutiny Meeting Date 

Report Title Report Description Comment 

14.  03 April 2014 Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report (Quarter 3) 

To receive the Q3 revenue and capital 
budget for the Sustainable 
Communities directorate 

Executive: 18 March 2014 

15.  03 April 2014 Q3 Performance Report To receive the Q3 performance for the 
Sustainable Communities directorate 

Executive: 18 March 2014 

16.  08 May 2014 TBC   

17.  19 June 2014 TBC   

 

 

 
 

A
genda item

 17
P

age 71



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	11 Leisure Facilities Strategy and the Flitwick Leisure Centre Feasibility Study
	12 Capital Budget Monitoring - Regeneration and Business Support
	Q1 Capital Monitoring Regeneration & Business Support (Appendices)

	13 Revenue Budget Monitoring - Regeneration and Business Support
	Q1 Revenue Monitoring Regeneration & Business Support (Appendices)

	14 Capital Budget Monitoring - Community Services
	Q1 Capital Monitoring Community Services (Appendices)

	15 Revenue Budget Monitoring - Community Services
	Q1 Revenue Monitoring Community Services (Appendices)

	16 Performance Monitoring
	Q1 performance (Appendices)

	17 Work Programme 2013/14 and Executive Forward Plan
	Work Programme report (Appendices)




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 10 October 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman) 

Cllr A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Ms A M W Graham 

R W Johnstone 
K C Matthews 
 

Cllrs T Nicols 
B Saunders 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs R D Berry  
  A D Brown Deputy Executive 

Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

  Mrs G Clarke  
  I Dalgarno Deputy Executive 

Members for Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  P A Duckett Chairman of Corporate 
Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

  C C Gomm  
  B J Spurr Executive Member for 

Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  J N Young Executive Member for 
Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr M Coiffait – Community Services Director 
 Mrs J Dickinson – Head of Leisure Services 
 Mr J Partridge – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Ms S Templeman – Senior Finance Manager 
 Ms S Wileman – Service Development Manager 

 
SCOSC/13/48 

  
Members' Interests  

There were no interests or political whip declared in relation to any agenda 
item.  

 
 
 
 



SCOSC -  10.10.13 
Page 2  

 

 

SCOSC/13/49 
  

Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

The Chairman advised the Committee that he had agreed to vary the order of 
the agenda in order to facilitate the public items being considered first. 

 
SCOSC/13/50 

  
Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 05 September 
2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SCOSC/13/51 

  
Petitions  

There were no petitions received.  
 

SCOSC/13/52 
  

Questions, Statements or Deputations  

There were no questions, statements or deputations received.  
 

SCOSC/13/53 
  

Call-In  

There were no call-ins referred to the Committee. 
 

SCOSC/13/54 
  

Requested Items  

There were no requested items. 
 

SCOSC/13/55 
  

Executive Member Update  

The Committee received an update from the Executive Members for 
Sustainable Communities relating to the following:-  

• The development of the Parking Strategy and specific restrictions in 
relation to parking on verges.  The Executive Member explained the 
manner in which Traffic Management Orders would be imposed and 
accepted that there may be issues relating to the way that residents 
would perceive the parking restrictions and difficulty in managing the use 
of pavements for parking.  The Committee noted the further opportunity 
they would have to discuss this item in December 2013. 

• The successful opening of the Luton-Dunstable Busway, which had 
been well used in the first week.  

• Changes in the timetable for developing the Gypsy and Traveller Local 
Plan as a result of feedback from the public consultation and the 
outcomes of a recent inspection, which would be received by the 
Committee in early 2014.  

• The Development Strategy, which was being drafted, would be 
considered by the Committee in early 2014.  

 
During discussion the Committee agreed that the Council’s representative on 
the Chilterns AONB Conservation Board needed to reaffirm that the Council 
presently had no position on the development of HS2.  Forming a policy 



SCOSC -  10.10.13 
Page 3  

 

 

decision on HS2 may be something that the Council should consider in the 
future.  

 
SCOSC/13/56 

  
Capital Budget Monitoring - Regeneration and Business Support  

The Senior Finance Manager introduced the forecast capital expenditure and 
external funding as at the end of June 2013 for the Regeneration and Business 
Support Directorate.  The Senior Finance Manager drew attention to the 
forecast underspend of £766k, which was due to several factors not in the 
control of the Council. 
 
NOTED the report. 

 
SCOSC/13/57 

  
Revenue Budget Monitoring - Regeneration and Business Support  

The Senior Finance Manager introduced the forecast revenue outturn as at the 
end of June 2013 for the Regeneration and Business Support Directorate.  The 
Senior Finance Manager drew attention to the forecast outturn of £10,096k 
resulting in an overspend of £182k after the use of reserves, which had 
previously included savings relating to the Customer First programme.  As a 
result of this change and changes to flood grant funding the directorate was 
presently projecting an underspend.  
 
NOTED the report. 

 
SCOSC/13/58 

  
Capital Budget Monitoring - Community Services  

The Senior Finance Manager introduced the forecast capital expenditure and 
external funding as at the end of June 2013 for the Community Services 
Directorate.  The Senior Finance Manager drew attention to the forecast net 
variance of £2,597k. 
 
NOTED the report. 

 
SCOSC/13/59 

  
Revenue Budget Monitoring - Community Services  

The Senior Finance Manager introduced the forecast revenue outturn as at the 
end of June 2013 for the Community Services Directorate.  The Senior Finance 
Manager drew attention to the forecast outturn of £36,308k resulting in an 
underspend of £117k after the use of reserves.  
 
NOTED the report. 

 
SCOSC/13/60 

  
Performance Monitoring  

The Director for Community Services introduced the quarter one performance 
report for the Regeneration and Business Support and Community Services 
Directorates.  The attention of the Committee was drawn to those specific 
areas of performance detailed in the report including those issues where 
performance was rated as “red”.  The Director also highlighted that although a 
funding contribution of £5M towards the deliver of the Woodside Link had been 



SCOSC -  10.10.13 
Page 4  

 

 

provided, a further £10M had been awarded to the Council subject to meeting 
certain conditions.  
In light of the report and the further guidance provided the Committee 
discussed the following:-  

• Whether the Director could confirm the location of 10 additional 
accommodation units for offenders in Central Bedfordshire.  The 
Director was unable to confirm that location of these units but agreed to 
look into this and if possible to let Members know.  

• Whether the Council could consider the re-provision of the mobile library 
service for users who were not eligible for Library Link.  The Director 
confirmed the cost of the re-provision of this service would be 
considered over the next year. 

• Whether there were any changes in the way that schools disposed of 
their waste.  The Director agreed to look into this but requested that 
Councillors advised him of any specific schools they were interested in.  

• The meaning of viability constraints on some development schemes.  It 
was explained that in order for some schemes to be economically viable 
the developer would often consider the level of affordable housing 
included in the scheme.  As a result the Council was presently reporting 
a drop in the number of affordable housing completions in order to 
ensure that some schemes were economically viable.  

• Poor performance in relation to satisfaction with road and pavement 
maintenance.  The Committee agreed that these issues should be 
considered in detail at a future meeting.  The Executive Member 
suggested that this report be considered in January 2014.  

• The decline in library usage, which may have resulted from the 
refurbishment of several libraries and previous reporting errors.  

 
NOTED the report. 

 
SCOSC/13/61 

  
Work Programme 2013/14 and Executive Forward Plan  

The Committee discussed the current work programme and the latest forward 
plan.  In light of earlier discussions the Committee noted that the Gypsy and 
Traveller Area Assessment would be presented to the Committee at some time 
in the new year.  
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be endorsed subject to the 
amendment detailed above. 

 
SCOSC/13/62 

  
Exclusion of the Press and Public  

RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting 
during Item 11 on the grounds that consideration of the item is likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
 
 



SCOSC -  10.10.13 
Page 5  

 

 

SCOSC/13/63 
  

Leisure Facilities Strategy and the Flitwick Leisure Centre Feasibility 
Study  
 
In light of their discussion the Committee agreed the following comments:-  
1. That the Committee felt the focus of the Council should be on 

developing new leisure facilities in the growth areas; and  
2. That the Committee were unable to reach a conclusion on whether they 

felt the increase in membership numbers and the associated 
improvement in annual revenue performance was such that it would 
support the capital cost of prudential borrowing outlined. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Executive be advised of comments of the 
Committee  

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.05 

p.m.) 
 


